representing approximately 56.36% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this
joint announcement.

3

Save as disclosed above, none of the Offeror or parties acting in concert with it (i) held, controlled or
directed any Shares and rights over Shares before the Offer Period; or (ii) has acquired or agreed to
acquire any Shares or other securities of the Company or rights over the Shares during the Offer Period.
The Offeror and parties acting in concert with it have not borrowed or lent any Shares or relevant
securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company during the Offer
Period.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after Completion
and prior to the commencement of the Offer Period; and (ii) immediately after the close of the Offer and
as at the date of this joint announcement:

(i) Immediately after
Completion and prior to the

commencement of the Offer Period

(ii) Immediately after the close
of the Offer and as at the date of

this joint announcement

Number of
 Shares held

Approximate
 percentage of
interest in the

Company
Number of

 Shares held

Approximate
 percentage of
 interest in the

 Company
(%) (%)

Offeror and parties acting in concert with it 81,600,000 51.00 90,180,000 56.36
－Offeror 56,893,000 35.56 65,473,000 40.92
－Mr. Huang 24,707,000 15.44 24,707,000 15.44
First Vendor 9,894,235 6.18 9,894,235 6.18
Second Vendor 4,297,337 2.69 4,297,337 2.69
Nineyou 18,367,182 11.48 18,367,182 11.48
Public Shareholders 45,841,246 28.65 37,261,246 23.29

Total 160,000,000 100.00 160,000,000 100.00

PUBLIC FLOAT

Immediately after the close of the Offer and as at the date of this joint announcement, subject to the due
registration by the Registrar of the transfer of the Offer Shares in respect of which valid acceptances
were received and without taking into account the Shares held by the First Vendor, 37,261,246 Shares,
representing approximately 23.29% of the entire issued share capital of the Company, are held by the
public (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules). As Ms. Wong Pui Yain (“Ms. Wong”) has tendered her
resignation as a non-executive Director with effect from 6 January 2022, the Shares held by the First